OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSION COURT UKHRUL

NOTIFICATION

Dated, Ukhrul, the 10th November, 2023

No. DJ/UKL/AES/2023/ : In compliance of the notification no. HCM/1/96-BENCH/17822-

41, dated 10/10/2023 issued by the Hon'ble High Court of Manipur, notifying certain instructions for facilitating the increased access to court proceedings in view of the current law and order situation in the state, the following guidelines are hereby issued for all concerned with regard to taking up of cases and Court proceedings for all Courts under the Judgeship of District & Session Court, Ukhrul .

- (i) For the Court of District & Sessions Judge, Ukhrul, cases will be taken up and conducted as is listed in the daily cause list which is available in the e-Court website of Ukhrul which is districts.ecourts.gov.in/ukhrul.
- (ii) Advocates/Litigants willing to list or take up cases through Video Conferencing facility for District & Session Court, Ukhrul shall make prior communication with the following staffs well before time.

Sl. No.	Name & Designation of Staff	Contact Details
1.	N. Jogendra Meitei, Bench Clerk	9862020764
2.	Akoijam Sushil, LDA	7005018233

(iii) Courts under the Judgeship of District & Session Court, viz. (a) Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate-cum-Civil Judge (Sr. Divn.), Ukhrul and (b) Court of Judicial Magistrate First Class-cum-Civil Judge (Jr. Divn.), Ukhrul shall also work out their modalities for taking up cases either through Video Conferencing facility or through Physical mode and the same must be communicated to the undersigned.

This notification shall take immediate effect and shall be in vogue until further orders/notifications.

Sd/(Binny Ngangom)
District & Sessions Judge
Ukhrul
Ukhrul, the 10th November, 2023

Memo No. DJ/UKL/AES/2023/ Copy to:

- 1. The Registrar (Judl.), High Court of Manipur.
- 2. The Chief Judicial Magistrate-cum-Civil Judge (Sr.Divn.), Ukhrul.
- 3. The Judicial Magistrate First Class-cum-Civil Judge Jr. Divn.), Ukhrul.
- 4. The President, Ukhrul District Lawyers' Association.

Sr. Sheristadar
District & Sessions Court
Ukhrul